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Objection 1 

 
Comment:  
The 2018 trend in the updated Supplemental Exhibits still doesn’t match with those in Table 27 
and Table 28 of the initial filing. Please confirm that the correct trend assumptions are being used 
in the pricing and if so, provide corrected support matching the 2018 trend. 
 
Response: 
 
The trend in the Supplemental Exhibits is correct. We updated our Best Estimate pricing trend to 
reflect additional data after our first SERFF was submitted and was incorporated into our revised 
supplemental exhibit. We have updated tables 27 and 28 in the filing with the below values.   
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Objection 2 
 
Comments:  
With regards to updating rating variables on a 1/1/2019 basis, please provide a detailed derivation 
of the pricing impact due to the following: 

a. Updating the medical area factors; 
b. Updating the Rx area factors; 
 
 

If there is further pricing impact due to neutralizing the methodology impact, or if the baseline 
has changed, please specify. 
 
Response: 
 
Below is a table of our methodology changes due to medical and Rx area factors: 
 

Methodology factor changes % Change Weight 
Total Med Change -3.6% 81.4% 
Total Rx Change -14.8% 18.6% 
Total Methodology Change -5.7% 100.0% 

 
 
Rating Variables: In this proposed filing, we are reflecting reductions to our area factors as a 
result of our periodic experience rate reviews, which looked at full-year 2017 experience relative 
to our manual rating expectation.  Generally, claims were favorable as compared to the manual, 
which results in lowering our medical and rx area factors. Secondly, as represented in the filing, 
we have taken reductions to our trend assumptions relative to previous expectations.  Please see 
the supplemental trend exhibits for more information. 
 
By design of the rate review process, methodology changes are neutralized out at the rating area 
level, such that the average impact of methodology changes are 0% at the rating area level.  
However, at the case level methodology changes can cause a difference in manual rating between 
filings.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://login.serff.com/serff/viewObjectionLetter.do?filingId=129744443&letterId=127106905&viewOnly=false
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Objection 3 
 
Comment:  
Given that the potential approval date for this filing is well past the proposed effective date of 
1/1/2019, please explain how the rates are being accurately priced and quoted for accounts with 
coverage that includes months in the 2020 calendar year. 
 
Response: 

 
Per the state approved filing last year we continue to use the trend from 2018+ that we submitted 
when quoting cases in calendar year 2020.  
 
 

Table filed in last year’s submission 
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Objection 4 

 
Comments: 
What is the PPACA fee assumption for 2020? Has this been incorporated in the pricing for any 
coverage that extends to months in 2020 calendar year? 
 
Response: 
 
We are assuming the HIIF returns in 2020 and will be 2.5% of premium, which is designed to 
cover the HIIF as well as the additional taxes we incur as a result. For mid-year policy effective 
dates we would include pricing for the HIIF for the months in 2020 where the policy year runs 
into 2020. 
 
For example a case with an effective date 7/1/2019 would have six months in 2020 and would 
pay six months of the fee.   
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Objection 5 
 
Comments: 
What is the projected 2018 profit for the block of Large Group only? Please make sure that the 
figure will be reasonably backed up by the 2018 annual statement. 
 
Response: 
 
In order to support MLR filings we produce SHCEs for every state and legal entity by 3/31/2019. 
We have not yet completed our 2018 state level SHCE. We do have an estimate of full year 
claims and premiums that will be a part of the profit calculation. There are expenses and taxes 
that will be recorded over the next two weeks to get to the final net profit. Given these are only 
an estimate and not the final numbers they are subject to change.  
 

VT SITUS Cases 
Premium  $              5,409,492  
Claims  $              4,571,168  
MLR 84.5% 

 
 
 


	Objection 1
	Objection 2
	Objection 3
	Objection 4
	Objection 5

